

No. 24-319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT,
NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York State Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SEVEN LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
MATT GREGORY
Counsel of Record
M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY
ALY COX
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mgregory@gibsondunn.com

ALLYSON N. HO
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>SMITH</i> IN LIGHT OF SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS HIGHLIGHTING CRITICAL FLAWS IN THAT DE- CISION AND ITS UNDERSTANDING OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	3
A. <i>Smith</i> Was A Major Departure From Prece- dent	5
B. <i>Smith</i> Is Contrary To The Original Mean- ing Of The Free Exercise Clause.....	8
C. <i>Smith</i> Undermines A Key Purpose Of The Free Exercise Clause	13
D. <i>Smith's</i> Factual And Legal Premises Have Proved Wrong	15
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT BAR RECONSIDER- ATION OF <i>SMITH</i>	16
A. Nearly All Of This Court's Recent Free Ex- ercise Precedents Were Decided Without Reliance On <i>Smith's</i> Crabbed View Of The Free Exercise Clause	17
B. Lower Courts Have Struggled To Apply <i>Smith's</i> Framework	20
III. THERE ARE NUMEROUS VIABLE ALTERNA- TIVES TO <i>SMITH</i>	22

CONCLUSION24
APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 980 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 12, 15, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v.</i> <i>Beshear</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	20
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	10, 18
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	7, 8, 10, 17, 18, 22

Cases (continued)

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)</i>	14, 20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015)</i>	7, 19
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander, 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	4, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)</i>	19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	16, 17
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika, 316 U.S. 584 (1942)</i>	6
<i>Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)</i>	18, 19
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940)</i>	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)</i>	19

Cases (continued)

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	18, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5
<i>Stinemetz v. Kan. Health Pol’y Auth.</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011).....	14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	12, 18, 21
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	10, 18
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4 4

Pub. L. No. 103-141, Stat. 1488 4

Other Authorities

Sarah Pulliam Bailey, *Christianity Faces Sharp Decline as Americans Are Becoming Even Less Affiliated with Religion*, Wash. Post (May 12, 2015) 15

Stephanie H. Barclay, *Replacing Smith*, 133 Yale L.J. Forum 436 (2023) 23

Thomas C. Berg, *Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses*, 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 919 (2004) 13

Brad Cooper, *Jehovah's Witness Who Needed Bloodless Transplant Dies*, Kan. City Star (Oct. 25, 2012) 15

Richard F. Duncan, *Free Exercise Is Dead, Long Live Free Exercise: Smith, Lukumi and the General Applicability Requirement*, 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 850 (2001) 11

Other Authorities (continued)

Edward McGlynn Gaffney, Jr., <i>Hostility to Religion, American Style</i> , 42 DePaul L. Rev. 263 (1992)	4
James D. Gordon, III, <i>Free Exercise on the Mountaintop</i> , 79 Cal. L. Rev. 91 (1991)	7
Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992)	11
John D. Inazu, <i>More Is More: Strengthening Free Exercise, Speech, and Association</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 485 (2014)	17
Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith, 2020-2021</i> Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 33	22, 23
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)	8, 9

Other Authorities (continued)

Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014).....	4
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	7, 11, 12
Christopher C. Lund, <i>A Matter of Constitutional Luck: The General Applicability Requirement in Free Exercise Jurisprudence</i> , 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 627 (2003)	7, 12, 13, 16
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Answering Smith’s Questions</i> , 108 Iowa L. Rev. 2075 (2023)	23
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Free Exercise Reconceived: The Logic and Limits of Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1183 (2014)	19
Christopher C. Lund, <i>Martyrdom and Religious Freedom</i> , 50 Conn. L. Rev. 959 (2018)	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	7, 14

Other Authorities (continued)

Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	8, 9, 10
Branton J. Nestor, <i>Revisiting Smith: Stare Decisis and Free Exercise Doctrine</i> , 44 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 403 (2021).....	7, 19
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Religious Landscape Study</i>	15
James C. Phillips & John Yoo, <i>On Religious Freedom, Madison Was Right</i> , Nat’l Review (Nov. 30, 2018).....	11
